Bradford, a division of Dixon Valve and Coupling Company, (herein called "Bradford") warrants the
products described herein, and manufactured by Bradford to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of one (1) year from date of shipment by Bradford under normal use and
service.  It's sole obligation under this warranty being limited to repairing or replacing, as hereinafter
provided, at its option any product found to Bradford's satisfaction to be defective upon examination
by it, provided that such product shall be returned for inspection to Bradford within three (3) months
after discovery of the defect.  The repair or replacement of defective products will be made without
charge for parts or labor.  This warranty shall not apply to: (a) parts or products not manufactured

tube O.D.
buttweld
Ordering Example:
Qty. Description
5 ea. 2" Unpolished 90°
elbow
Part No.
B2WCL-G200U
Tube O.D. Connection
Standard Tolerances of
Bradford Fittings
Nominal
O.D. Size
(inches)
O.D.
Tolerances
Center to
Face
Tolerance
½", ¾"
1"
1½"
2"
2½"
3"
4"
6"
Perpendicularity
of Face to Tangent
Squareness
of
Elbow Bend
or Tee
Branch
± .005
± .005
± .008
± .008
± .010
± .010
± .015
± .030
± .030
± .030
± .030
± .030
± .047
± .047
± .047
± .062
.005
.008
.008
.008
.010
.016
.016
.030
90 ± 1°
90 ± 1°
90 ± 1°
90 ± 1°
90 ± 1°
90 ± 1°
90 ± 1°
90 ± 1°
Note: ½" through 3" are 16 gauge (.065" nominal wall)
4" is 14 gauge (.083 nominal wall)